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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1 01 3 5 5 2 8 6 jinal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name @nu auuiew. <. receiving party(ies):
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Agent Name: Axxess Technologies, Inc.
100 West Washington
MAC4101-251 Internal Address: 9185 South Farmer Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Street Address:
[ Individual(s) [ Association v T ' '
{"] General Partnership [ Limited Partnership City. Tempe State: AZ ZIP: 85284
O Corporation-State: O Individual(s) citizenship
L] Other (O Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies} attached? [J Yes [ No (0 General Partnership

(O Limited Partnership
[ Corporation-State Delaware

3. Nature of conveyances:

[ Assignment J Merger ] Other
[ Security Agreement [ Change of Name
& Other Release of Patents and Trademarks if assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
designation is attached [J Yes [O No
Execution Date: April 7, 2000 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)

Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? (] Yes [J No

4. Application Number(s) or registration number(s):
A. Trademark Application.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B

Additional numbers attached? [X] Yes [] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..............cccoceveviiennen 34
Name: Federal Research Corporation ‘
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): $ X/’S'”j"
Internal Address: - lotaltee AN £
[J Enclosed

(J Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: 400 Seventh Avenue, N.W.. Suite 101

8. Deposit account number:

City: Washington State: DC  ZIP: 20004

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

5/11/2000 TIALLAKE 00000091 1994167\ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

b1 £C484 40,00 QP

h2 §L: 482atement and signature. \ 825.00 0P

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregomg information is /ue and gorrget and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document i 24
/ "/ I .
Daphne E. Schmitt - ff/ﬂ// 7 : "< April 25, 2000
Name of Person Signing ) “" §|gnature Date
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 7

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231
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SCHEDULE B to

Release of Patent and Trademark Collateral

UNITED STATES REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark

A.D. 2000

AXXESS (and Design)
AXXESS KEY IDENTIFIER
AXXESS PC
AXXESS

CK (and Design)
COLE

COLE

COLE

COLOR-PLUS
CREDIT CARD KEYS
FIRSTNET (Stylized)
Key Design

Mr. Key (and Design)
Miscellaneous Design
Miscellaneous Design
NATIONAL KEY
PMI and Design
SABRE (Stylized Letters)
SHO-BIN

TL (and Design)

Registration No.
1,994,167
1,950,599
1,845,341
1,754,900
1,754,854
1,526,510
1,572,868
1,162,439
1,279,617
1,166,110
1,486,689
1,333,590
1,604,337

704,597
704,596
1,230,589
1,519,528
1,968,246
712,471
1,528,290

1,069,739
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I.

Mark
U-STRAP-IT
VISUAL IMPACT
Wessel

WH

- 14 -

Registration No.
1,794,653
1,717,101
1,794,653

1,820,981
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SCHEDULE B
to
Release of
Patent and Trademark Collateral

PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Application No.
AXXESS 75/534,932
AXXESS+ and Design 75/534,934
AXXESS+ and Design 75/534,931
IT’S THE RIGHT THING TO DO 75/462,540
KEYS MADE TO WORK 75/534,930
KEYS MADE TO WORK 75/534,933
PC 75/462,500
QUICK-TAG YOUR PET 75/462,290
TAG YOUR WORLD 75/465,606
K10811.1 - 15 -
TRADEMARK
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RELEASE OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS. AXXESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing
under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business
and mailing address at 9185 South Farmer Avenue, Tempe, Arizona 85284  (hereinafter
“Assignor’) origmally assigned all of its night, title and interest in and to all patents and
trademarks (together with all prints and labels on which the trademarks have appeared or appear.
designs and general intangibles ot like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted, owned or
acquired by Assignor, and the goodwill of Assignor (the “*Patents and Trademarks™) to WELLS
FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (hereinafter “Assignee”), as Agent for the
Lenders (as described in the Credit Agreement), as security for certain tinancial obligations made
bv Assignee to Assignor contained in that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
dated as of October 30. 1998 as amended (the “Credit Agreement '),

WHEREAS, evidence of such assignment in the form of an Amended and Restated
Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated October 30, 1998
(the ~Assignment™) was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on Jenuary-
281999 at Reel ; i/, _ Frame’ .. through  (the “P&T Assignment”); and Fe br

WHEREAS, Assignee :s willing to release to Assignor all of the Patents and Trademarks
mcluding, without limitation, the Patents described in Schedule A and the Trademarks described
i Exhibit B (the "Reassigned P&T s7):

NOW. THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, Assignee does hereby
release and transter unto Assignor, (without recourse, representation or warranty) its successors,
assigns and legal representatives. any and all right, title and interest Assignee has or may have
acquired during the course ot sich P&T Assignment in and to the Reassigned P&T’s, and none
other together with all prints and labels on which said Reassigned P&T’s have appeared or
appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or
acquired m the United States:

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of Assignor, and without further
remuneration, to execute anv and all papers reasonably desired by Assignor to secure the release
ot the Reassigned P&T s

EXECUTED as of the date written below by Assignor:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

Date _, - '/ 2000 By iev/&_/{x\k(,
Name jRE(” p‘;_ 1 (/ Lo s
Title Vos b at

Woodn PHN 81079904
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STATE OF ARIZONA )
) Ss:
COUNTY OF Maricopa )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  ?  dayof _ A P ree
. 2000. by JEFFREY D. LOWE, the Vice President of WELLS FARGO BANK.
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. 4 national banking corporat;on on behalf of the corporatlon

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL

! Gfex=tt) BRENDA STILLINGS
td fffad B} NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA

5 MARICOPA COUNTY

My Crmm Bxqires Sept 28, 2003

_Fz6-20° 3 N

My Commission Expires:

Woodn PHN XK10799 ¢
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SCHEDULE A

10

Release of Patent and Trademark Collateral

Title

Patent No.

Code

Method and Apparatus tor Aligning and Cutting
Single-Sided and Double Sided Keys

Method and Apparatus for Duplicating Keys Using
Tip-reterenced Alignment Between Key Blank and
Master Key

Key Cutting Machine with Code Selectable Key
Duplicating Svstem

Kev Identifier Method and Apparatus

Universal Kev Blank and Kev Duplication Method
Key Storage Container

Kev Storage Container

Kev Storage Tag

Method and Apparatus tor Duplicating Keys Using
Tip-Referenced Alignment Between Kev Blank and
VMaster Key

Kev Cutting Machine With Key Tracing and
Electronic Code Cutting Duplication Modes

Key ldentitier Method and Apparatus

Plastic Card/Key Combinatior and Hinge Structure
Key and Retainer Card Combination

Flat Plastic Key With Rigid Torque Transter Insert
Flat Plastic Key With Shortened Key Alignment
Groove

Flat Plasuc Key with Rigid Torque Transter Insert
Combination Key and Key Helder

Keyv and Retainer Card Combination
Disposable Contatner for Storing and Dispensing a

Stack of'Identical Card-Mounted Key Blanks
Kev Posttioning Fixture for a Key Cutting Machine

Woodn PHN 10811 - 12 -

RECORDED: 05/08/2000

5443339
(SN 425.731)
5.314,274

5,271,698
5,351,409
5167171
5.308.360
Des. 348,390

5.311,758
5,607,267

5,201,203

SN 08/046,217

4,941,335

< O
(]

i

7,236
8,393

3
9

Z

S
D:

5,556,240

Axxess 2000-KCM

Slope Shoulder

Code Cutter

Kev Identitier
Universal Kev
Key Storage Container
Key Storage Container-
design
Key Storage Tag
KCM Continuation

EKCM

EKID
Hinge
Card Combination
RSK-Insert
Shortened Groove

Stepped Blade
Snap-1n/Snap-Out
(Bobby Allen)
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