FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

TR/

05-12-2000

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	H
--	---

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
	101355286 sinal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Agent 100 West Washington MAC4101-251 Phoenix, Arizona 85003	Name and address or receiving party(ies): Name: Axxess Technologies, Inc. Internal Address: 9185 South Farmer Avenue Street Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State: ☐ Other ☐ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	City: Tempe State: AZ ZIP: 85284 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyances: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Release of Patents and Trademarks Execution Date: April 7, 2000	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
 4. Application Number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B Additional numbers atta	B. Trademark registration No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B ached? Yes □ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Federal Research Corporation Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\int(\lambda\) Enclosed \$\Boxed\$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 400 Seventh Avenue, N.W., Suite 101	8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
FC:481 40.00 0P	THIS SPACE
SP - Catement and Signature.	April 25, 2000

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document:

Name of Person Signing

Date

SCHEDULE B to Release of Patent and Trademark Collateral

UNITED STATES REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.
A.D. 2000	1,994,167
AXXESS (and Design)	1,950,599
AXXESS KEY IDENTIFIER	1,845,341
AXXESS PC	1,754,900
AXXESS	1,754,854
CK (and Design)	1,526,510
COLE	1,572,868
COLE	1,162,439
COLE	1,279,617
COLOR-PLUS	1,166,110
CREDIT CARD KEYS	1,486,689
FIRSTNET (Stylized)	1,333,590
Key Design	1,604,337
Mr. Key (and Design)	704,597
Miscellaneous Design	704,596
Miscellaneous Design	1,230,589
NATIONAL KEY	1,519,528
PMI and Design	1,968,246
SABRE (Stylized Letters)	712,471
SHO-BIN	1,528,290
TL (and Design)	1,069,739

- 13 -

Mark	Registration No.
U-STRAP-IT	1,794,653
VISUAL IMPACT	1,717,101
Wessel	1,794,653
WH	1,820,981

.1.1 - 14 -

SCHEDULE B

to

Release of Patent and Trademark Collateral

PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application No.
AXXESS	75/534,932
AXXESS+ and Design	75/534,934
AXXESS+ and Design	75/534,931
IT'S THE RIGHT THING TO DO	75/462,540
KEYS MADE TO WORK	75/534,930
KEYS MADE TO WORK	75/534,933
PC	75/462,500
QUICK-TAG YOUR PET	75/462,290
TAG YOUR WORLD	75/465,606

810811.1 - 15 -

RELEASE OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, AXXESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business and mailing address at 9185 South Farmer Avenue, Tempe, Arizona 85284 (hereinafter "Assignor") originally assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to all patents and trademarks (together with all prints and labels on which the trademarks have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted, owned or acquired by Assignor, and the goodwill of Assignor (the "Patents and Trademarks") to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (hereinafter "Assignee"), as Agent for the Lenders (as described in the Credit Agreement), as security for certain financial obligations made by Assignee to Assignor contained in that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 30, 1998 as amended (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, evidence of such assignment in the form of an Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated October 30, 1998 (the "Assignment") was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 28, 1999 at Reel 1897, Frame (1887) through ____ (the "P&T Assignment"); and February

WHEREAS, Assignee is willing to release to Assignor all of the Patents and Trademarks including, without limitation, the Patents described in <u>Schedule A</u> and the Trademarks described in <u>Exhibit B</u> (the "Reassigned P&T's");

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, Assignee does hereby release and transfer unto Assignor, (without recourse, representation or warranty) its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any and all right, title and interest Assignee has or may have acquired during the course of such P&T Assignment in and to the Reassigned P&T's, and none other together with all prints and labels on which said Reassigned P&T's have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired in the United States;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of Assignor, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers reasonably desired by Assignor to secure the release of the Reassigned P&T's.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

EXECUTED as of the date written below by Assignor:

			ASSOCIATION	
Date _	1 / · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 2000	By JEHRY D. LOUE	
			Title Victorian	

Woodn PHX 810799.1

STATE OF ARIZONA)
COUNTY OF Maricopa) ss:)
, 2000. by JEFFREY D. LOWE.	the Vice President of WELLS FARGO BANK, anking corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Standard Street, NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 9-26-200 3	OFFICIAL SEAL BRENDA STILLINGS NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm Expires Sept 28, 2003

- 2 -

Woodn PHX 810799.1

TRADEMA

SCHEDULE A

10

Release of Patent and Trademark Collateral

Title	Patent No.	Code
Method and Apparatus for Aligning and Cutting	5,443,339	Axxess 2000-KCM
Single-Sided and Double Sided Keys	(SN 425,731)	
Method and Apparatus for Duplicating Keys Using	5,314,274	Slope Shoulder
Tip-referenced Alignment Between Key Blank and		
Master Key		
Key Cutting Machine with Code Selectable Key Duplicating System	5,271,698	Code Cutter
Key Identifier Method and Apparatus	5,351,409	Key Identifier
Universal Key Blank and Key Duplication Method	5,167,171	Universal Kev
Key Storage Container	5,308,360	Key Storage Container
Key Storage Container	Des. 348,390	Key Storage Container-
		design
Key Storage Tag	5,311,758	Key Storage Tag
Method and Apparatus for Duplicating Keys Using	5,607,267	KCM Continuation
Tip-Referenced Alignment Between Key Blank and		
Master Key		
Key Cutting Machine With Key Tracing and	5,676,504	EKCM
Electronic Code Cutting Duplication Modes		
Key Identifier Method and Apparatus	5,617,323	EKID
Plastic Card/Key Combination and Hinge Structure	4,677,835	Hinge
Key and Retainer Card Combination	RE 32,914	Card Combination
Flat Plastic Key With Rigid Torque Transfer Insert	5,029,459	RSK-Insert
Flat Plastic Key With Shortened Key Alignment	5,201,203	Shortened Groove
Groove		
Flat Plastic Key with Rigid Torque Transfer Insert	SN 08/046,217	Stepped Blade
Combination Key and Key Holder	4,941,335	Snap-In/Snap-Out (Bobby Allen)
Key and Retainer Card Combination	4,637,236	
Disposable Container for Storing and Dispensing a Stack of Identical Card-Mounted Key Blanks	D348,393	
Key Positioning Fixture for a Key Cutting Machine	5,556,240	

Woodn PHX 810811 1 - 12 -

RECORDED: 05/08/2000